## GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY TRANPSORT DEPARTMENT

## No. 1-1/TD/RTO(HQ)/Cir/2018

dt. 09 -1-2018

## CIRCULAR

Sub: TD – Unauthorized fitment of Crash Guard / Bull Bar on the Motor Vehicles - Communicated - Reg.

Ref: Letter No. RT-11021/38/2017-MVL dt. 7-12-2017 of the Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, New Delhi.

A copy of the letter sent by Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (MoRTH) RT-11021/38/2017-MVL dt. 7-12-2017 reminding the concerned States/UT's regarding unauthorized fitment of Crash Guard / Bull Bar on the Motor Vehicles.

\*\*\*

2. Since, the fitment of crash guard / bull bar on the vehicles pose serious safety concerns to the pedestrians as well as occupants of the vehicle. It is brought to notice that the fitment of crash guards / bull bar is in contravention of Section 52 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 and attracts penalty under Section 190 and Section 191 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988.

3. It is therefore instructed to all the RTO's and MVI's/AMVI's to take strict action against the unauthorized fitment of Crash Guard / Bull bar on the Motor Vehicles during the enforcement.

A Copy of the above letter is enclosed for information and compliance.

- / By order / -

9.1.18

(CHAURE RATNAGHOSH KISHOR) DEPUTY TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER

To All RTO's and AMVI's / MVI's